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Investing in CFDs involves a high degree of risk that you will
lose your money due to the use of leverage, particularly in
fast moving markets, where a relatively small movement in
the price can lead to a proportionately larger movement in
the value of your investment. This can result in losses that
exceed the funds in your Account.

It is important to note that total costs will increase
proportionate to your trading size and volumes. You should
have sufficient funds in your Account to ensure that the

margin required to keep a Transaction open is maintained and

to pay any Fees due to KIRA in full.
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You should consider whether you understand how CFDs work e Cog l8g,all Sgie Joas 408 0gis cuS13] b oyl Of oy

and you should seek independent advice if necessary.

1. PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENT
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This Schedule of Charges (“Schedule”) is intended to inform
you of the charges, commissions, fees and costs (“Fees”)
associated with our products which will be charged to you
directly by KIRA Financial Brokers L.L.C (“KIRA”, “We” or “Us”)
through your Account with us. For real time information on
our Fees please refer to our online platform. This Schedule
should be read in conjunction with our terms of business that
are applicable to your Account (the “Terms of Business”).
Capitalized terms used in this Schedule shall have the same
meaning as such terms are used in our Terms of Business,
unless otherwise defined in this Schedule.

You should take sufficient time to read this Schedule and
other documentation available to you, including our Terms of
Business, Risk Warning Notice and Order Execution Policy,
available on our website. We strongly recommend that you
review this Schedule and our Platform to ensure you
understand the relevant Fees involved before entering into a
Transaction. You should not enter into a Transaction unless
you fully understand the costs associated. It is your
responsibility to ensure that you have sufficient funds in your
Account to pay any amounts due to KIRA in full.

You will find the formulae for how we calculate our Fees, with
worked examples. You can apply these to your own trades to
estimate the cumulative effect of our Fees on your returns.

This Schedule does not include expenses incurred by us in
providing services, for example incidental banking-related
fees such as wire charges for deposits/withdrawals costs and
Transaction-related expenses. This may result in additional
Fees required by KIRA to execute Transactions. We can
provide you more information on this upon your request.
KIRA provides a non-advisory, execution only service. This
Schedule is only applicable to clients that trade with us on a
direct basis. If you have been introduced to KIRA by a Referral
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Kira Financial Brokers LLC("KIRA") is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of
the United Arab Emirates. It is registered under Commercial License No. [1386998]. KIRA is
authorized and regulated by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA), with License
No. [20200000244], to conduct brokerage trading of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives and

currencies in the spot market.
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that has a contractual relationship with KIRA for the provision alises Jgdon) puasind
of additional services, you will be subject to a different

Schedule.

For further information please contact your relationship O Y Brile lBBMe puas JLaddl (g (Olaglasll e A3l
manager directly. Alternatively, you can email QASIY ol e Joladl wleds (33,3 Alwlpe ShiSley (i3
(ts@kirafinancial.com) our trading services team or call us on @3 e Lo Juasyl ol (ts@kirafinancial.com)
+971 4 5548042. +971 4 5548042
2. MARKET INFORMATION SHEETS Ggudl Slaglae Byl -2

KIRA provides access to contracts for difference (“CFDs”) with 84S dc gazes po WlB9,a)l 39ic | Jgmog)l &38| al 5l 1 48,845
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our website or by using the links below: rolial Laly)
e Equities peedl 0
e Indices Ol kgl @
« Foreign Exchange dwimYl Ol 0
e Commodities and Metals Odlaally aduudl o
e Bonds and Interest Rate Futures Al il 5151 D gde 9 Cluill @
* Other Markets 63 @lgudl @

You may have been sent separate information on Fees that hlus Lo dadasll pguyl Jg> ] duatio Dloghas Jlu) @3 43
apply in respect of your Account to email address we have for poey)l o oo Al 0dn (§ .l Lol U1 39 AV dndl Olgie e
you. Where this is the case, these are the Fees that we will i " T sk e s ki ]
charge for your Transactions. el GJ

In the event of a discrepancy between the Market O ©loglas L,Siﬁ Boudl Dloglas Slsl o )l D9z Al L?
Information Sheets, any information on Fees sent to your Sleglaadl 0555 cliaially Q9AIYN Faoy Olgie | dluoyoll 0 g0l
email address and the Platforms, the information on the Bl R Glaiall (de Bo92g4]l
Platforms shall prevail.
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where the difference between the bid price (the price at A I yaes (4 Bl 5.£“L§~U‘ 1) Loyl yaew o Gyl

which you can sell a market) and the ask price (the price at
which you can buy a market) is referred to as the Spread. The
Spread is a charge applied by us, determined by the size of
your position and the direction of price movement, as a cost
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of trading.

It is important to note that the spreads for individual asset Caliss U8 £3,4)l Jguodl i) jlawdl B9, of da>dhe o)l 0
classes may vary depending upon your choice of Platforms. I Ay U I Gy of dasde G -Slaiell Hylas
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periods of market volatility. KIRA publishes details of regular e L. ce s . ¢
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and overnight spreads on the relevant asset Market sl =0 = V9 3 sy ) )

Information Sheet, excluding Foreign Exchange. Log in to the & BMU‘“{ 4"45‘“” dl ‘JP'U‘.M ‘“9 f‘““"y‘ OB{“"J‘ ‘w'“‘"b
platform to see the real time spread for any instrument Al Odleadl i3 S Loy Bl Y L;l*"-" <Boll @M‘
including Foreign Exchange.
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4. OUR COMMISSION
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With KIRA, you can trade CFDs on underlying equities from
companies listed on various global stock exchanges. Further
information on the equity CFDs that are available for trading
on each of our Platforms is published in the Market
Information Sheets which are available on our website.

Commission may be charged to open and close a CFD on an
underlying equity, for the relevant equity CFD shown in the
Market Information Sheet or as communicated to you via
email from time to time.
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Equity CFD Commission

1 lot of SA-Aramco @ 37.38. Total Exposure = SAR 3,738
Commission = SAR 3,738 * 0.0020 * 2 (roundtrip) = SAR 14.952 or $3.98 (1 USD = 3.75 SAR)

o)l 1898 sgdc Agac e Jlin
= (2bls ©lad) 2 * 0.0020 * 39w Jby 3,738 = Uganlbdgaw Jb) 3,738 = poyadll Jloz] 37.38 @ Logad! sl (o g 1
(392w Jb) 3.75 = Syl Y95 1) $osl )Y95 3.98 51 $39aw Jb) 14.952

5. OUR DAILY FUNDING CHARGES
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Daily Funding Charges (also referred to as an Overnight
Financing Charge) are applied to Cash CFDs that are traded on
our platforms and remain open at the end of each trading day
(22:00 GMT). This charge can be positive or negative
depending on whether you are long or short and is derived
from the relevant credit adjusted Alternative Reference Rate
(ARR)* benchmark interest rate plus our mark-up to cover our
administration costs. We'll be adjusting the ARRs by the one
month spread adjustment to compensate for the missing
credit risk, as proposed by the International Swaps and
Derivatives Association (ISDA).

Our Daily Funding Charges on MTS5 are applied on gross
positions basis. Therefore, if you hold a long and short
position on the same instrument, these positions will be
treated as an individual position and not be netted off for the
purposes of the Daily Financial calculation. Hence you will be
subject to the Daily Funding Charge on both the long and
short position.

*What is the Alternative Reference Rate (ARR)?

Interbank offered rates (IBORs) are interest rate benchmarks
used for a range of financial products and contracts. Most
IBOR rates have ceased to exist, including the London
Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) and have been replaced by

Kira Financial Brokers LLC("KIRA") is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of
the United Arab Emirates. It is registered under Commercial License No. [1386998]. KIRA is
authorized and regulated by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA), with License
No. [20200000244], to conduct brokerage trading of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives and

currencies in the spot market.
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ARRs. Each currency has its own ARR. ARRs are based on Sl (de ARRS deia3 g 4ol ARR ) dles S .ARRS 2 Lol
actual overnight interest rates in liquid wholesale cash and ARRs .dl5Ludl dlemlb esliiinedlg udsd! @l}“,i & ddad)l 4d ) 55l
derivative markets. ARRs are risk-free rate which don’t 38 doliadl Ol bl ¢yayas N)bl;udl oo JB Jdae o

incorporate the credit risk inherent in the calculation of e’ ol 73 ERAT (s et .
M,. )uj«s(,ls 9,«.«.” xS | }"(,LCM | ‘|BORS&.)L«4>
IBORs, which are based on interbank lending over longer time CH s O

Jgbl
periods. b

Asset Class  Jgso¥I did Formula Calculation — Qlwsd! dauo

Nights held x (market closing price x trade size x (2.5% +/- credit adjusted 1month
ARR rate)) / 365. A current full list of our credit adjusted 1month ARR rate is

Equities and Indices available on CFD Trading Costs and Charges.
Ol gl H"‘S‘ Jdae /4 %2.5) x Joladl e x Ggud! 3MNE] yaw) x JLUI SUcARR A9 ygi)

Joaed &l AeSI1 de5La)1 365 / ((Lolexs! JoandIARR Lol Juaall uly s
Bg,all sgde Jolul pguyg S 3 890

Nights held x Tom-Next** rate x trade size
Please note that when trading forex, there will always be an overnight financing
fee because forex settles on a T+2 basis. In addition, if you hold a position
overnight on a Wednesday you will be charged for three days’ carry.

Foreign Exchange (Forex) We take our tom- next swap rates from the underlying market. A current full list

of our FX swap rates is available on MT5 Swap Points.

(0S)93) dasadl wdlaall )
el Jglus e il dasDo (2 . Jgladl x> x **Tom-Next Jdae x L_;l:«.Ul dde
ool e gnogasd o35 detizd) kol Y i ogad gy Lasls it (98 cesizd)

LT Jox pows) (28 eiias cslany¥ pgr S 3850 cdadis! 13] celld J) A8LoYL . T+2
Uoleo Hlawd Aol Aol &a5La1 . qwludl Bgudl cpo tom-next Asbwd! Hlawl d5L

MTS5 Db blas e 8,950 duizdl Dol

Please note that the divisor used in the overnight funding charge calculation (day count convention) is 365 for GBP or GBP
reference. instruments and 360 for all other currencies or non-GBP reference instruments.

4l dazyoll 19V T sl duiznl) 365 9o (pLYI de 48LI) L)l Jgaill pgasy Gl (3 pusiined| pganioll OF dasDle (2250
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Equity CFD Worked Example  ogud! 85,8 s9ic e Jos Jln

If you have sold short 1 Amazon CFD contract (equal to 100 shares) for 4 nights with a price of 1,925 USD each evening.
slue S $oyol 5993 1,925 yaue JW 4 8ued (gar 100 (S9lu) dls 093kl il 9,8 dde aw cwd 13|

USD 1m credit adjusted SOFR rate

0.164%
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JAaeSOFR Sl 595 Ogalal Liless) Jutaol!

Funding charge (4 days)

(pLT4) Jogadd! pguny

4 x 100 x 1,925 x (2.5% - 0.164%)/360 = $49.96

Indices CFD Work Example

Ol gl @lBgys d9he o Jas Jlo

Imagine that you short 5 contracts of German30. You hold your trade for 7 nights (including the weekend), with a price of
12,500 at 10:00pm at the close of each trading day.

o0 39ie 5 s il JGerman30 10:00 dsludl 3 12,500 yaus (o) dolgs Aldac 3 § Loy) JW 7 Bued ellglaty claiis! .
J9l g S 3] die Flue

EUR 1m credit adjusted €STR rate

€ JuanSTR 992 Ogabed Lolass! Joaadl

-0.571%

Daily Funding charge

Aogd! ogadll p g

=7 x5x 12,500 x (2.5%-(-0.571%)/360

Total charge

ol Jlez]

€37.32

Foreign Exchange Worked Example

LYl cMaall e Jos Jbo

Imagine that you are long 1 contract or 1 lot of GBPUSD held for one night on Wednesday. Forex trades settle on a T+2
basis and so you pay to hold your position open for three nights rather than one as forex trades are unable to settle at the
weekend.

O A=y gl ol d>lg ddia) el 3550 (§ CBIGBPUSD (olied (e dunizdl idloal) cogl5 dygaud o5 .lay¥l pga Bulg Aldl) 4y Jadieo
T+2 g dllas (3 duizdl cMaall Y9I dogud oSy Y G BTy A (30 Yy JUW M T gian 213800 BlaisD adus elldlg
&9.&“)‘)“

Underlying Tom-Next Rate

JassTom-Next seludl

Short swap -2.50 (BID)* Long swap -4.20 (ASK)*

*(ldall) 4.20- 12l Asbs *(p2yall) 2.50- aud! Uslee

Daily Funding charge

3 nights x -4.20 x 100,000 x 0.00001 (GBPUSD Digits)

&agdll dagadll pgusy #,) 0.00001 x 100,000 x 4.20- x JW 3GBPUSD
Total charge $12.60
pod! Jloz] Soxel ;Y93 12.60

Kira Financial Brokers LLC("KIRA") is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of
the United Arab Emirates. It is registered under Commercial License No. [1386998]. KIRA is
authorized and regulated by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA), with License
No. [20200000244], to conduct brokerage trading of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives and
currencies in the spot market.
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KiRA™:

Imagine that you are short 1 contract or 1 lot of USDJPY held for one night on Wednesday. Forex trades settle on a T+2
basis and so you pay to hold your position open for three nights rather than one as forex trades are unable to settle at the
weekend.

e LwiaYl CMaall SY9I5 Dgud 035 slandl g By Al 4 Ladtxe USDIPY (o dls gl sl dalg diad mo 3850 (§ il s
Glgs Alac (3 izl O leadl Y95 digad Say Y Ep 819 A (p0 Yo JU M Togio 58503 Blais @805 iy T+2 olusl
&9“‘)”

Underlying Tom-Next Rate

meom-NextngwSH

Short swap -3.0 (BID)* Long swap -1.1 (ASK)*

*(lall) 1.1 sl Usls *(p2yall) 3.0- aadl sles

Daily Funding charge

Aogdl ogasll p g

3 nights x -3.0 x 100,000 x 0.001 (USDJPY Digits)

(USDJPY #lyf) 0.001 x 100,000 x 3.0- x JW 3

Total charge

ey Jlo=]

$7.83 (USDJPY rate of 114.942)

(USDIPY 114.942 yau) Syl 3993 7.83

*What is Tom-Next?

Tom-next is a term used in the forex market and it means
tomorrow-next day in full and relates to the process by
which FX traders avoid taking physical delivery of currency

by keeping forex positions open overnight and providers will
swap any overnight positions for an equivalent contract that

starts the following business day. The price difference
between the two contracts is called the tom-next
adjustment.
Tom-next is calculated by adjusting the closing level of the
open position with the interest rate of the two currencies
of the FX pair trade which includes our mark-up. You will
receive an interest payment if you are buying a currency
with a higher interest rate than you receive and vice versa.
Therefore, there will always be an overnight financing fee
when you trade forex.
This is because forex settles on a T+2 basis, so if you hold a
position overnight on a Wednesday you will be charged for
three days’ carry.

6.0THER COSTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

fTom-Next ¢ L*

@29 &Y CMasdl Fguw 3 pusiv pllasas 92 Tom-next
O iy () ddeall (3laug Jo8IL tomorrow-next day
sliy] @yl oye Ldad Aaadl @Dl Azl el glglin LS
Asleay 093958l o5y bl JIsbo dmsibe AuriaYl Dol 3S),0
G o) Gy JUI Josl 2 3 Tk (3K iy 2L 55150 51
tom-next Jodad e (ypddall

3550l EMEYN (Sgine J3da3 Guyb e Tom-next wlue ok
sl daYl Ol Jolus Z9) @ ool 85| yau mgraall
B yaum dlas (GALS a8 13] 85 dady (Al Lideold (pasaiy
Py Lasls b ()5S ) guomo (uSally olals Las e
AV Ol Joluss b &l Jogad

13) A (T+2 ool e Lgingand @35 Azl cdlasdl oY 1da
oLl 3 oz pgey o2y8 ke sl g S S50 i

Sy Sy LIS .6

Payments in to/out of your Account

You can make deposits to your Account via credit or debit
cards, or via funds transfer from your bank account. We do not
accept cash or cheque payments. Please ensure that any
payment that you make is from an account or card in your
name.

There is no charge to receive funds via a standard bank transfer
(national transfers) and if you fund using a credit
card you may be subject to a service charge by the card issuer.

el o/ ) ©legduall

925 e 9 couasl ol 0laitdl Wbl pe el § JIsadl glus] eliSoy
O of dpaaidl ile gduall Jus Y (2 . § sl Sl (0 JIgaY)
oy BUay of ol (30 (B g2 o3 dads (ST OF (pe SSWI (2250

Dgmell) (qeledll (3 pandl bgmill pe JIgadl oMo pgus) drgs Y
Aol pguny) gsass U8 Olasdl A8y plusciuwl Jigaill caad 1319 (dulsgll
o a9 ODY93 5 3oT dow o pgany Gl @iy - A8Uadl jsae 3 o0

Kira Financial Brokers LLC("KIRA") is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of ~ 835dw &dggume I3 &S50 (o (M@l Jl S| 48™) *¥**p.0.5 . b &l dblugl 4l )l I 4S***
the United Arab Emirates. It is registered under Commercial License No. [1386998]. KIRA is &) dylxdll dsasy)l Crgay dlone (p9 Bizxiall &yl OhLY) dgs (ls3 zmgan Casaass
authorized and regulated by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA), with License  duyall Ghll (§ audly 4Ll BhoYl & Jd (o dalaieg dsasye 4l i S 45.[1386998]
No. [20200000244], to conduct brokerage trading of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives and g ©leally Olaiiwl § dblugll Jglus duyles) ([20200000244] Juzews 035 ¢(SCA) Bueial!

currencies in the spot market.

<$98)) Gy 3 (OTC) drosil
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KiRA™:

A minimum withdrawal charge of S5 is applied and further
information is available when instructed via Client Portal. If you
require any further information about making payments into
or out of your account, including payment options please refer
to our website or contact our Trading Services Team.

Currency Conversion

All Realized Profit or Loss will be automatically converted into
the Account currency at the time of the closing of a position.
KIRA will apply a mark-up of up to 1.00% to any conversion

Dividend Adjustments

These are not a charge on your Account but are price
adjustments that reflect the effect of a dividend on any open
position.

Rights to underlying equity

When holding a CFD you retain no rights to the underlying
issued shares; adjustments will be made to your Account to
preserve the economic equivalent change whenever a dividend
payment or corporate action is made by a share issuer. Internal
Adjustments will be made based on your holding as of the close
of business on the day prior to the event and will be posted to
your Account before market open on the Ex-Date. Dividend
payment on long positions will be credited to your Account net
of the amount that would have been withheld for withholding
tax if the Position was held as physical shares whereas short
positions will be debited as full.

Cash Indices

Where you hold a Position in an index which is subject to the
payment of price adjustments generated from the dividends
paid by the underlying company constituents of the index, a
cash adjustment will be posted to your Account to reflect the
value change, or points drop, in the index.

Third Party Charges

We may apply an additional charge to your Account where we
have been charged the same by a third party we use to provide
services in relation to transactions entered into by you.

We may add an admin fee to this additional charge. We may
apply this additional charge as a cash adjustment to your
Account in the following circumstances:

Stock Borrowing Charge

We may apply a borrow charge for a short position on an Equity
CFD, where we have been charged the same by our prime
broker.

ADR Management Charge
We may apply this where we have been charged the same by

Kira Financial Brokers LLC("KIRA") is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of
the United Arab Emirates. It is registered under Commercial License No. [1386998]. KIRA is
authorized and regulated by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA), with License
No. [20200000244], to conduct brokerage trading of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives and

currencies in the spot market.
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KiRA™:

the manager of the depository receipt.

Exchange Data Charge
Some exchanges may charge us a data user fee to view
products using exchange sourced data.

Kira Financial Brokers LLC("KIRA") is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of
the United Arab Emirates. It is registered under Commercial License No. [1386998]. KIRA is
authorized and regulated by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA), with License
No. [20200000244], to conduct brokerage trading of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives and
currencies in the spot market.
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